a material effect on CRC’s financial statements and did not result in any reclassifications or
restatements of net position or changes in net position.

Change in Accounting Principle (LDC)
During the year ended December 31, 2022, the LDC implemented Government Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) No. 87, Leases (GASB 87). GASB 87 enhances the relevance and
consistency of information related to a government’s leasing activities. The requirements of GASB
87 are based on the principle that leases represent the financing of the right to use an underlying
nonfinancial asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use
lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and deferred inflows of
resources. The new standard was adopted on a retrospective basis as of the beginning of the
earliest period presented. Accordingly, amounts previously reported on the financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2021 were restated to conform to the new standard as follows:

Previously

Reported GASB 87 Restated

Balance Adjustment Balance

Lease receivable -$   489,017$   489,017$

Deferred inflows of resources -$   471,603$   471,603$

Net position, end of year 1,938,447$   17,414$   1,955,861$

Lease revenue 78,798$   (4,850)$   73,948$

Non-operating interest income -$   22,264$   22,264$

Change in net position (146,329)$   17,414$   (128,915)$

Commitments and Contingencies

LDC

Environmental Risks
The LDC is developing and implementing a plan for environmental remediation and site
development on the King Fuel properties with assistance from the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation and National Grid. Preliminary testing and clean-up efforts began in late
2007 and are expected to continue for several years. The LDC funding assistance has been
provided through the BEDI grant and loan funds

Program Grant and Loan Commitments
The LDC has approved various applications for funding under its loan and grant programs. Funding